The costs to obtain contracts are amortized on a straight-line basis over the period during which goods or services
related to such costs are expected to be provided. At each fiscal year-end and quarterly period-end, the Company
assesses the capitalized costs to obtain contracts for impairment.

Using a practical expedient in accordance with IFRS 15, the Company accounts for the costs to obtain contracts as
expenses when incurred if the amortization period of the costs to obtain contracts is one year or less.

SoftBank Group Corp. Consolidated Financial Report
For the Three-Month Period Ended June 30, 2018

51

(3) Effect of adopting new standards and interpretations

Financial impacts of applying “IFRS 9 Financial Instruments” and “IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers”
on condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position as of April 1, 2018 and condensed interim
consolidated financial statements for the three-month period ended June 30, 2018 are as follows:

(Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)

As of April 1, 2018
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 2,314,353  75  6,580  2,321,008
Inventories 362,041  -  (2,539)  359,502
Other current assets1 344,374  (177)  12,416  356,613
Intangible assets 6,784,550  -  (13,271)  6,771,279
Costs to obtain contracts2 -  -  304,778  304,778
Deferred tax assets 647,514  31  (54,466)  593,079
Other non-current assets1 221,232  -  (21,999)  199,233

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Trade and other payables1 1,816,010  -  (62,238)  1,753,772
Other current liabilities1 658,961  -  46,900  705,861
Deferred tax liabilities 1,085,626  -  41,387  1,127,013
Other non-current liabilities1   303,915  -  (58,029)  245,886
Retained earnings1,2,5 3,940,259  52,537  248,078  4,240,874
Accumulated other comprehensive

Income5 317,959  (52,531)  (5,297)  260,131
Non-controlling interests 1,088,846  (22)  21,322  1,110,146

SoftBank Group Corp. Consolidated Financial Report
For the Three-Month Period Ended June 30, 2018

52

(Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)

As of June 30, 2018
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 2,224,428  70  11,200  2,235,698
Inventories 334,257  -  (2,435)  331,822
Other current assets1 334,455  (137)  22,551  356,869
Intangible assets 6,945,824  -  (14,378)  6,931,446
Costs to obtain contracts2 -  -  306,888  306,888
Deferred tax assets 673,213  220  (52,700)  620,733
Other non-current assets1 218,937  -  (13,309)  205,628

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Trade and other payables1 1,735,820  -  (68,125)  1,667,695
Other current liabilities1 626,265  -  52,160  678,425
Deferred tax liabilities 1,290,306  (33)  49,908  1,340,181
Other non-current liabilities1   320,871  -  (67,313)  253,558
Retained earnings1,2,5   4,216,467  47,516  266,996  4,530,979
Accumulated other comprehensive

Income5 272,241  (47,305)  737  225,673
Non-controlling interests 1,107,493  (22)  23,921  1,131,392

(Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income)

Three-month period ended June 30, 2018
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

Net sales1 2,247,330  -  25,453  2,272,783
Cost of sales (1,310,382)  -  (6,278)  (1,316,660)
Gross profit 936,948  -  19,175  956,123
Selling, general and administrative

expenses2 (635,775)  (14)  7,804  (627,985)
Other operating loss (14,179)  66  (323)  (14,436)
Operating income 688,285  52  26,656  714,993
Income on equity method investments 35,701  2,004  -  37,705
Gain from financial instruments at FVTPL5 81,831  12,711  -  94,542
Other non-operating loss3,5 (2,714)  (9,711)  -  (12,425)
Income taxes (228,191)  (10,955)  (5,038)  (244,184)
Net income 312,543  (5,899)  21,476  328,120

SoftBank Group Corp. Consolidated Financial Report
For the Three-Month Period Ended June 30, 2018

53

(Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income)

Three-month period ended June 30, 2018
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

Net income 312,543  (5,899)  21,476  328,120
Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss
Equity financial assets at FVTOCI3 -  748  -  748

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Available-for-sale financial assets3,4,5 (6,529)  6,529  -  -
Debt financial assets at FVTOCI4 -  35  -  35
Exchange differences on translating

foreign operations 16,876  -  145  17,021
Share of other comprehensive income

of associates accounted for using the
equity method5 (11,726)  (2,070)  -  (13,796)

Notes:
1. Mobile telecommunications services and sales of mobile handsets

There are various changes related to the allocation of transaction prices to revenues from the mobile
telecommunications service and revenues from the sale of mobile handsets as well as timing of revenue
recognition. The main changes result from changes in accounting treatment for wireless subsidy contracts and
changes in the period during which revenue from activation fees and upgrade fees are deferred. The Company
previously deferred direct costs related to activation over the same period as the revenue from activation fees and